

No. 06 CV 15173 (SCR)

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT**

---

UNITES STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

VILLAGE OF PORT CHESTER,

Defendant.

---

TRIAL IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

---

John W. Carroll  
WOLFSON & CARROLL  
233 Broadway - Suite 2200  
New York, NY 10279  
T: 212.233.0314  
F: 212.349.4911

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY OF AMICUS CURIAE TO FILE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Background Information .....	2
II. Single-Member Districts are a Common Remedy for Illegal Voting Schemes. ....	3
III. If Liability is Found, a Modified At-Large System May Be a More Effective Remedy. ....	4
a. Cumulative Voting Increases the Opportunity for Representation of Minority Groups. ....	6
b. Cumulative Voting Would be an Effective Remedy for the Village of Port Chester. ....	7
c. Cumulative Voting Has Been a Viable Option for Both Government and Corporations for Over a Century. ....	8
i. Cumulative Voting Has a Rich History in American Politics. ....	8
ii. Cumulative Voting is Frequently Implemented in Voting Rights Act Consent Decrees. ....	9
iii. The Department of Justice Has a History of Supporting Cumulative Voting Consent Decrees. ....	10
IV. Cumulative Voting is an Appropriate Remedy Under the Voting Rights Act. ....	11
a. Cumulative Voting Ensures the Equal Protection Principle of "One-Person One-Vote." ....	11
b. Cumulative Voting is Race-Neutral. ....	12
c. Case Law Supports Cumulative Voting. ....	13
i. United States Supreme Court Justices Have Voiced Their Support for Cumulative Voting. ....	13

ii. The Circuit Courts Are Split on Whether Cumulative Voting May be Imposed, but None of Them Forbid Cumulative Voting Consent Decrees. ....	13
d. Federal Liability Allows Remedies that are Not Explicitly Authorized by State Statute. ....	15
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	15
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b> .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<u>page</u>
<u>Branch v. Smith</u> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003) .....	13
<u>Cane v. Worcester County</u> , 59 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	14
<u>Cottier v. City of Martin</u> , 445 F.3d 1113 (2006) .....	14
<u>Cottier v. City of Martin</u> , 475 F.Supp. 2d 932, 941 (2007) .....	14
<u>Cousin v. Sundquist</u> , 145 F.3d 818 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	14
<u>Dillard v. Baldwin</u> , 376 F.3d 1058 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	14
<u>Dillard v. Chilton County Commissioners</u> , 447 F.Supp. 2d 1273 (M.D. Ala. 2006) .....	9
<u>Harper v. City of Chicago Heights</u> , 223 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	14
<u>Holder v. Hall</u> , 512 U.S. 874, 114 S.Ct. 2581 (1994) .....	12, 13
<u>Kaelin v. Warden</u> , 334 F. Supp. 602 (1971) .....	12
<u>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Clements</u> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	14
<u>McCoy v. Chicago Heights</u> , 6 F. Supp. 2d 973 (1998) .....	12
<u>McSweeney v. City of Cambridge</u> , 665 N.E.2d 11 (Mass. 1996) .....	6
<u>Miller v. Johnson</u> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	13
<u>Sexson v. Servaas</u> , 33 F.3d 799, 802-803 (7th cir. 1994) .....	15
<u>Strougo v. Scudder, Stevens &amp; Clark, Inc.</u> , 1997 WL 473566 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 1997) .....	1
<u>United States v. Gotti</u> , 755 F.Supp. 1157 (E.D.N.Y 1991) .....	1
<u>Voinovich v. Quilter</u> , 507 U.S. 146, 113 S.Ct. 1149 (1999) .....	15
<u>Vulcan Society of New York City Fire Dep't, Inc. v. Civil Service Comm'n</u> , 490 F.2d 387 (2d Cir. 1973) .....	1
<u>Wesberry v. Sanders</u> , 376 U.S. 1, 18, 84 S.Ct. 526 (1964) .....	12

**Law Review Articles**

Douglas Amy, Real Choices, New Voices 137-38 (1993) ..... 6

Richard Briffault, Book Review: Lani Guinier and the Dilemmas of American Democracy, 95 Colum. L. Rev. 418 (1995) ..... 7

Jeffrey N. Gordon, Institutions as Relational Investors: A New Look at Cumulative Voting, 94 Colum. L. Rev. 124 (1994) ..... 8

Michael E. Lewyn, When is Cumulative Voting Preferable to Single-Member Districting?, 25 N.M.L. Rev. 197 (1996) ... 3,8,9,10

Steven J. Mulroy, Alternative Ways Out: A Remedial Roadmap for the Use of Alternative Electoral Systems as VRA Remedies, 77 N.C. L. 1867 (1999) ..... 3,15

Steven J. Mulroy, The Way Out: A Legal Standard for Imposing Alternative Electoral Systems as Voting Rights Remedies, 33 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 333 (1998) ..... 4,5

Richard H. Pildes and Kristen A. Donghue, Cumulative Voting in the United States, 1995 U. Chi. Leg. Forum 241 (1995) ..... 4

**Statute**

42 U.S.C. § 1973(b) ..... 11

28 C.F.R. 51.52(b) ..... 10

**Other Sources**

Cane v. Worcester County, Maryland, 4th Cir. No. 95-1122, Brief of Amicus Curiae (1995) ..... 11

FairVote webpage, <http://fairvote.org/?page=230> ..... 9

Georgia v. Reno, United States District Court, District of Columbia, No. 90-2065, (Reply Br.) (1995) ..... 11

Letter from DOJ to Eric Proshansky, Assistant Corporation  
Counsel, New York City (Feb. 4, 1999) ..... 6

National Civic League, Model City Charter, (National Civic  
League Press, 8th ed. 2003) ..... 6

Steven J. Mulroy, When the U.S. Government Endorses Full  
Representation: Justice Department Positions on Alternative  
Electoral Schemes, [www.fairvote.org/?=542](http://www.fairvote.org/?=542) ..... 10,11

William H. Seewald, How Well is AISD's Cumulative-Voting  
System Working? District is in Vanguard or Reform, Amarillo  
Globe-News, July 5, 2002. .... 10

U.S. Department of Justice Civil Rights Division Voting  
Section Homepage, <http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/voting/> ..... 10
